## CHAPTER 622—H. F. No. 1171

An act relating to motor vehicle registration, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.79, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.79, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

169.79. Vehicle registration. No person shall operate, drive or park a motor vehicle on any highway unless such vehicle shall have been registered in accordance with the laws of this state and shall have the number plates for the current year only, as assigned to it by the registrar of motor vehicles, conspicuously displayed thereon in such manner that the view thereof shall not be obstructed. If the vehicle be a motor-cycle, motor-cycle side-car, trailer, or semitrailer, one such plate shall be displayed on the rear thereof; if it be any other kind of motor vehicle, one such plate shall be displayed on the front and one on the rear thereof; securely fastened so as to prevent the same from swinging. It shall be the duty of the person driving the motor vehicle to keep the plate legible and unobstructed and free from grease, dust, or other blurring material so that the lettering thereon shall be plainly visible at all times.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 623-H. F. No. 1172

An act relating to the adult corrections commission increasing the membership thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 637.02, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 637.02, as amended by Laws of 1959, Chapter 263, Section 4, is amended to read:

637.02. Adult corrections commission; chairman. A commission having power to parole and discharge prisoners confined in the state prison, the state reformatory for men, and the state reformatory for women or any other adult correctional facility as may be established is hereby created, to be known and designated as the adult corrections commission.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

This commission shall be composed of a chairman, who is the deputy commissioner of corrections controlling and supervising the division of adult corrections in the department of corrections, and two four other members, who shall be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the senate, and who, except as hereinafter provided, shall hold office for a term of six years from the first Monday in January next after such appointments are made and until their successors be appointed and have qualified. Except as provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 590, Section 1, the commission may sit in units of three, as designated by the chairman, and three members shall constitute a quorum. Each member appointed by the governor to the commission shall belong to a different political party. No more than two members appointed by the governor to the commission shall belong to the same political party. In the case of a vacancy it shall be filled for the unexpired term in which the vacancy occurs as herein provided for original appointments. The commission shall keep a record of all its proceedings.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 624—H. F. No. 1182

An act relating to the youth conservation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 242.03, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 242.03, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 263, Section 11 is amended to read:

242.03 Members; quorum; chairman and director, duties; compensation. The commission shall consist of five persons, including the commissioner of public welfare, a deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conservation, and three four others, at least one of whom shall be a woman appointed by the governor, with the consent of the senate. Three members shall constitute a quorum, except as otherwise provided in section 242.10. The deputy commissioner of corrections shall be the chairman and director of the commission. The director as deputy commissioner of corrections in control of and supervising the division of youth conservation shall be responsible

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.